underwriters and/or clients and people who have otherwise agreed to assist with
the completion of the Offer such that neither the Joint Underwriters, the sub-
underwriters nor any of the Underwriter’s clients, individually, will have a voting
power in the Company in excess of 19.9% after the issue of the Shortfall.

The Company, in consultation with the Joint Underwriters, will ensure that the Offer
(including the equitable dispersion of any Shortfall Shares) complies with the
provisions of Chapter 6 of the Corporations Act and is otherwise consistent with
the policy guidelines contained in ASIC Regulatory Guide 6 and Takeovers Panel
Guidance Note 17.

6.8 Potential Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer or the
Placement, their shareholdings will be diluted by approximately 58.32% (as
compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this
Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in
the table below:

Shareholding
as at Record

Date

% at
Record

Date
Entitlement

Shareholding
if Offer not
taken up

% post Offer
and Tranche 1

Placement1

% post Offer,
Placement

and
Merdeka

Debt
Conversion2

500,000,000 21.84% 166,666,667 500,000,000 13.79% 12.74%

250,000,000 10.92% 83,333,333 250,000,000 6.90% 6.37%

100,000,000 4.37% 33,333,333 100,000,000 2.76% 2.55%

50,000,000 2.18% 16,666,667 50,000,000 1.38% 1.27%

Note:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the
assumption that 572,466,065 Shares are issued under the Tranche 1 Placement and
those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer or to the Joint
Underwriters.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the
assumption that  789,588,016 Shares are issued under the Placement, 83,623,693

16

Shares are issued under the Merdeka Debt Conversion and those Entitlements not
accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer or to the Joint Underwriters.

6.9 Debt Conversion Facility